BOM # V1a
SCH # e394V02a
15.03.2017 EMr Version e394V02a PCB # e394V02a
RefDes MPN Geom Value Qty Description Manufacturer
U1 SX1280 VQFN24 4x4mm SX1280 1 SX1280 2.4GHz High Link Budget Transceiver Semtech
U2 CG2214M6 MINIMOLD-6 - 1 CG2214M6 - RF SPDT Switch CEL
U3 NC7SZ04P5X SC-70-5 - 1 NC7SZ04 TinyLogic UHS Inverter Fairchild Semi
U4 SX9306IULTRT VQFN20 3x3mm SX9306 1 Ultra Low Power Smart Proximity Sensor for SAR Semtech
U5 MAX-7Q MAX-7Q 0 U-Blox 7 GNSS modules - GPS (Type Nr. : MAX-7Q-0-000) U-Blox
U6 LTC3553EUD#PBF VQFN20 3x3mm LTC3553 1 Micropower USB Power Manager With Li-Ion Charger LDO and Buck Regulator Linear Tech.
U7  LTC3127EDD#PBF DFN10 3x3mm LTC3127 1 1A Buck-Boost DC/DC Converter with Programmable Input Current Limit Linear Tech.
U8 NC7SZ04P5X SC-70-5 0
U9 74LVC1G332GW SOT-363 - 1 Single 3-input OR gate NXP Semi
U10 MMA8451QR1 QFN-16 3x3mm MMA8451Q 1 3-Axis, 14-bit/8-bit Digital Accelerometer NXP Semi
R1 CRCW0603xxx 0603 0
R2 CRCW06030000Z0EAHP 0603 0R 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/4W Vishay/Dale
R3  CRCW0402xxx 0402 0
R4  CRCW0402xxx 0402 0
R5 CRCW04020000Z0ED 0402 0R 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
R6 CRCW04020000Z0ED 0402 0R 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
R7 CRCW02011K00JNED 0201 1k 1 Thick Film Resistor ±5%, 1/20W Vishay/Dale
R8 CRCW02011K00JNED 0201 1k 1 Thick Film Resistor ±5%, 1/20W Vishay/Dale
R9 CRCW02011K00JNED 0201 1k 1 Thick Film Resistor ±5%, 1/20W Vishay/Dale
R10 CRCW02011K00JNED 0201 1k 1 Thick Film Resistor ±5%, 1/20W Vishay/Dale
R11 CRCW04020000Z0ED 0402 0R 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
R12 CRCW040210K0FKED 0402 10k 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
R13 CRCW04020000Z0ED 0402 0R 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
R14  CRCW0402xxx 0402 0
R15 CRCW04020000Z0ED 0402 0R 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
R16 CRCW0402100RFKED 0402 100R 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
R17 CRCW0402330RFKED 0402 330R 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
R18 CRCW0402330RFKED 0402 330R 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
R19 CRCW040210R0FKED 0402 0 Vishay/Dale
R20  CRCW0402xxx 0402 0
R21 CRCW040210K0FKED 0402 10k 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
R22 CRCW04023K30JNED 0402 3.3k 1 Thick Film Resistor ±5%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
R23 CRCW04023K30JNED 0402 3.3k 1 Thick Film Resistor ±5%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
R24 CRCW04020000Z0ED 0402 0R 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
R25 CRCW04020000Z0ED 0402 0R 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
R26 CRCW04022M05FKED 0402 2.05M 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
R27 CRCW0402649KFKED 0402 649k 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
R28 CRCW04022M05FKED 0402 2.05M 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
R29 CRCW0402649KFKED 0402 649k 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
R30 CRCW0402680RJNED 0402 680R 1 Thick Film Resistor ±5%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
R31 CRCW04021K80JNED 0402 1.8k 1 Thick Film Resistor ±5%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
R32 CRCW040227K0JNED 0402 27k 1 Thick Film Resistor ±5%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
R33  CRCW0402xxx 0402 0
R34  CRCW04021M00FKED 0402 1M 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
R35 CRCW04023M16FKED 0402 3.16M 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
R36 CRCW06030000Z0EAHP 0603 0R 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/4W Vishay/Dale
R37  CRCW0402499KFKED 0402 499k 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
R38 CRCW06030000Z0EAHP 0603 0R 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/4W Vishay/Dale
R39 CRCW040210K0FKED 0402 10k 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
R40  CRCW0402xxx 0402 0
R41 CRCW04020000Z0ED 0402 0R 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
R42  CRCW0402xxx 0402 0
R43  CRCW0402xxx 0402 0
R44  CRCW0402xxx 0402 0
R45 CRCW040210K0FKED 0402 10k 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
R46  CRCW0402xxx 0402 0
R47 CRCW04020000Z0ED 0402 0R 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
R48 CRCW04020000Z0ED 0402 0R 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
R49 CRCW04020000Z0ED 0402 0R 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
R50 CRCW04020000Z0ED 0402 0R 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
R51 CRCW04020000Z0ED 0402 0R 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
R52 CRCW02011K00JNED 0201 1k 1 Thick Film Resistor ±5%, 1/20W Vishay/Dale
C0 GRM1555C1HR80BA01D 0402 0.8pF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors C0G ±0.1pF, 50V Murata
C1 GRM1555C1H1R2BA01D 0402 1.2pF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors C0G ±0.1pF, 50V Murata
C2 GRM1555C1H1R2BA01D 0402 1.2pF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors C0G ±0.1pF, 50V Murata
C3 GRM1555C1H101JA01D 0402 100pF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors C0G ±5%, 50V Murata
C4 GRM1555C1HR50WA01D 0402 0.5pF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors C0G ±0.05pF, 50V Murata
C5 GRM155R71E103KA01D 0402 10nF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors X7R ±10%, 25V Murata
C6 GRM155R71E103KA01D 0402 10nF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors X7R ±10%, 25V Murata
C7 GRM21BR61A106KE19L 0805 10uF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors X5R ±10%, 10V Murata
C8 GRM155R71C104KA88D 0402 100nF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors X7R ±10%, 16V Murata
C9 GRM155R61A474KE15D 0402 470nF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors X5R ±10%, 10V Murata
C10 GRM155R71C104KA88D 0402 100nF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors X7R ±10%, 16V Murata
C11 GRM21BR61A106KE19L 0805 10uF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors X5R ±10%, 10V Murata
C12 GRM155R71C104KA88D 0402 100nF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors X7R ±10%, 16V Murata
C13 GRM21BR61A106KE19L 0805 10uF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors X5R ±10%, 10V Murata
C14 GRM1555C1H470JZ01D 0402 47pF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors C0G ±5%, 50V Murata
C15 GRM1555C1H470JZ01D 0402 47pF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors C0G ±5%, 50V Murata
C16 0402 0
C17 0402 0
C18 GRM1555C1H2R2BA01D 0402 2.2pF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors C0G ±0.1pF, 50V Murata
C19 GRM1555C1H2R2BA01D 0402 2.2pF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors C0G ±0.1pF, 50V Murata
C20 GRM155R71C104KA88D 0402 100nF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors X7R ±10%, 16V Murata
C21 GRM1555C1H101JA01D 0402 100pF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors C0G ±5%, 50V Murata
C22 GRM1555C1H101JA01D 0402 100pF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors C0G ±5%, 50V Murata
C23 GRM155R71C104KA88D 0402 100nF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors X7R ±10%, 16V Murata
C24 0402 0
C25 GRM31CR61C226ME15L 1206 22uF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors X5R ±20%, 16V Murata
C26 GRM21BR61A106KE19L 0805 10uF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors X5R ±10%, 10V Murata
C27 GRM21BR61A106KE19L 0805 10uF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors X5R ±10%, 10V Murata
C28 GRM21BR61A106KE19L 0805 10uF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors X5R ±10%, 10V Murata
C29  GRM188R61C225KE15D 0603 2.2uF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors X5R ±10%, 16V Murata
C30 GRM155R71C104KA88D 0402 100nF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors X7R ±10%, 16V Murata
C31 1206 0 Murata
C32 GRM1555C1H100JA01J 0402 10pF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors C0G ±5%, 50V Murata
C33 GRM21BR61A106KE19L 0805 10uF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors X5R ±10%, 10V Murata
C34 GRM21BR61A106KE19L 0805 10uF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors X5R ±10%, 10V Murata
C35 GRM21BR61A106KE19L 0805 10uF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors X5R ±10%, 10V Murata
C36 GRM1555C1H101JA01D 0402 100pF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors C0G ±5%, 50V Murata
C37 GRM155R61A105KE15D 0402 1uF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors X5R ±10%, 10V Murata
C38 1206 0 Murata
C39  GRM188R61C225KE15D 0603 2.2uF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors X5R ±10%, 16V Murata
C40 GRM21BR61A106KE19L 0805 10uF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors X5R ±10%, 10V Murata
C41 GRM155R71C104KA88D 0402 100nF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors X7R ±10%, 16V Murata
C42 0402 0
C43 GRM155R71C104KA88D 0402 100nF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors X7R ±10%, 16V Murata
C44 GRM155R71C104KA88D 0402 100nF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors X7R ±10%, 16V Murata
C45 GRM188R61A475ME15D 0603 4.7uF 1 Multilayer ceramic capacitors X5R ±20%, 10V Murata
C48 0402 0
L1 LQW15AN3N0B80D 0402 3.0nH 1 Wirewound Inductor ±0.1nH Murata
L2 LQW15AN2N5C00D 0402 2.5nH 1 Wirewound Inductor ±0.2nH Murata
L4 MLZ2012M150W 0805 15uH 1 MLZ2012 Multilayer Shielded Inductor ±5% TDK
L5 0402 0
L6 0402 0
L7 CRCW04020000Z0ED 0402 0R 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
L8 CRCW04020000Z0ED 0402 0R 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
L9   CRCW04021K00FKED 0402 1k 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
L10   CRCW04021K00FKED 0402 1k 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/16W Vishay/Dale
L11 0402 0
L12 LPS4018-103MRC LPS4018 4x4mm 10uH 1 Shielded Power Inductors 20% / 1.25A Coilcraft
L13 LPS4018-472MRC LPS4018 4x4mm 4.7uH 1 Shielded Power Inductors 20% / 1.9A Coilcraft
Rx LG M676-N2Q1-24-Z SMT 2.3x1.3mm GREEN 1 SMD LED LG M676 type 20mA Osram
Tx LS M676-Q2S1-1-Z SMT 2.3x1.3mm RED 1 SMD LED LS M676 type 20mA Osram
CHARGE LG M676-N2Q1-24-Z SMT 2.3x1.3mm GREEN 1 SMD LED LG M676 type 20mA Osram
D1 PMEG2020EH SOD123 - 0
D2 CRCW12060000Z0EA 1206 0R 1 Thick Film Resistor ±1%, 1/4W Vishay/Dale
Q1  NX2016SA-52.000000MHZ NX2016SA 2.0x1.6mm 52.000MHz 1 Crystal unit, NDK Ref: EXS00A-CS07103, Tol. ±10ppm, Cload=10pF NDK
or FTR5103-W1 SM07 3.2x2.5mm 52.000MHz - Crystal unit, Rakon, Tol. ±10ppm, Cload=9pF Rakon
BAT1 S2B-PH-K-S - 2 pins 1 PH Connector - 2A/100VDC - 2.00m pitch - for Li-Ion battery JST
GND pin_0.9mm - - 0 Test Pin 0.9mm FCI
GPS_PPS pin_0.9mm - - 0 Test Pin 0.9mm FCI
VDD1V2_M pin_0.9mm - - 0 Test Pin 0.9mm FCI
VDD_RADIO 826629-2 bridge 2p 2.54mm 2.54mm 1 Through hole vertical header single row - 2 positions Tyco Electronics
J_UART 68000-106HLF Header 1x6 6 pins 0 6 Pins - Through hole single row male connector, Bottom side FCI
J1 68000-108HLF Header 1x8 8 pins 1  8 Pins - Through hole single row male connector, Bottom side FCI
J2 68000-110HLF Header 1x10 10 pins 1 10 Pins - Through hole single row male connector, Bottom side FCI
J3 68000-108HLF Header 1x8 8 pins 1  8 Pins - Through hole single row male connector, Bottom side FCI
J4 68000-106HLF Header 1x6 6 pins 1 6 Pins - Through hole single row male connector, Bottom side FCI
J1_DISP 75915-308LF Receptacle 1x8 8 pins 1  8 Pins - Through hole single row female receptacle, Top side FCI
J2_DISP 75915-310LF Receptacle 1x10 10 pins 1 10 Pins - Through hole single row female receptacle, Top side FCI
J3_DISP 75915-308LF Receptacle 1x8 8 pins 1  8 Pins - Through hole single row female receptacle, Top side FCI
J4_DISP 75915-306LF Receptacle 1x6 6 pins 1 6 Pins - Through hole single row female receptacle, Top side FCI
J_ANT0 MS-156HF Receptacle 50 Ohms 1   MS-156HF Series - Subminiature Coaxial Switch - DC to 6GHz Hirose
J_ANT1 MS-156HF Receptacle 50 Ohms 1   MS-156HF Series - Subminiature Coaxial Switch - DC to 6GHz Hirose
J_XTA MS-156HF Receptacle 50 Ohms 0   MS-156HF Series - Subminiature Coaxial Switch - DC to 6GHz Hirose
GPS_ANT 142-0711-821 SMA End Launch 50 Ohms 0 SMA End launch jack receptacle for PCB mount (or Printed Antenna) Emerson Network Power
- M7566-05 Jumper 2.54mm - 1 Red Jumper Socket 2.54mm on VDD_RADIO for DC supply Harwin
- BMIS-209-F RF Shield - 0 Standard Surface Mount Shield in two parts with BMIS-209-C cover (optional) Laird Technologies
 NC - Not populated on the Board
Additional or optional components
SX1280RF1ZHP Module with antenna diversity - BOM
Connectors and others (or P/N equivalent)
Resistors
Capacitors
Inductors & Ferrites
LEDs and Diodes
Crystal